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(0) to (e). The Government of Madhya Pradesh has no proposal to establi h a new University at Jaspur at present. No provision has been made for this purpose by the State Government in the Sixth Plan.

New Strategic Map publi bed by US
Central Military Command

*128. SHRI MADHA VRAO SCINDIA :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the new strategic map published by the US Central Military Command identifying Pakistan as an area of concern by the US ;

(b) the acceptance of the US administra-
. tion proposal to add Pakistan to the list of the countries where more than six top American military advisers could be stationed at a time, by th~ US House of Representative Sub-Committee on Asia and Pacific
Affairs ; and

(c) if so, the reaction of the Government in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P.V. NARASTMHA
RAO): (a) Yes, Sir. The Government of India are aware of the depiction in a US official .publication of Paki tan as an area of concern for the U.S. Rapid Deployment Force in South West Asia.

(b) The US Administration informed the US Congress in February 1983 of its decision to amend Section 515 of the Foreign Assistance Act to increase the number of countries having American security assistance organisations with more than six U.S. uniformed personnel. Among the countries included was Pakistan.

. (c) The Government of India hopes that there would be no move that could dilute the nonaligned status of Pakistan in any manner.

Revoc tion of Ru tication Ord r of U
Students

*130. SHRI H.N. BAHUGUNA: Will the Minister of EDUCATJON AND CUL-TURE be plea ed to state :

(a) whether Government have s en the press report dated 3 November, 1983 in the "Indian Express" captjoned as "JNU students urge revocation of rustication" ; and

(b) whether Government intend to revoke rustication orders served on four students, withdraw fines jmposed because of their megal meeting and police charges and arrange for th jr fr sh admissions?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL):
(a) Yes, Sir .

(b) In 0ctober, 1983, a batch of students forcibly entered a Girls' Hostel in violation of the hostel rul s. In reply to a showcause notice erved on tbem, four students sserted tbeir J.1ight to violate the hostel rules. Thes faur students were rusticated for a period of two years. Seven students were fin~d.

There have been no police cases in connection with this incident.

There is no proposal to wjthdraw disciplinary action . taken against any of these students.
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